commercial operations, recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a
currency that is not the functional currency of the Company.

Carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are as follows:

  31 December 2022 31 December 2021

in EUR assets liabilities assets liabilities

DKK 11 3 18 0

USD 4,635 2,389 13,315 3,678

GBP 0 0 7 0

CNY 0 1,215 13 1,229

Total 4,646 3,607 13,713 4,907

In the current accounting period (and in the preceding shortened accounting period), the Company did not
enter in connection with the currency risk any currency derivative position with the aim to secure its currency
position, as it eliminates the impact of the USD exchange rate through a similar volume of purchases and
sales in USD.

Analysis of sensitivity to currency risk

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currency and
adjusts their conversion at the end of the accounting period by the 3% change of the USD and CNY
exchange rate:

  31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Change in

exchange rates

Impact on profit or

loss

Change in

exchange rates

Impact on profit or

loss

EUR/USD + 3% 67 + 3% 284

EUR/USD - 3 % -67 - 3 % -284

EUR/CNY + 3% -36 + 3% -37

EUR/CNY - 3 % 36 - 3 % 37

Market risk

The Company is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations in case of purchase of certain raw materials,
the price of which depends on the market prices of commodities on the international markets. To decrease
the impact of the commodity risk on the profit or loss of the Company, the Company cooperates with local

   Secop s. r. o.   Financial statements
as at 31 December 2022

38

banks and if necessary, it concludes commodities businesses. The Company did not utilize these services in
2022 or 2021.

Analysis of sensitivity to market risk
Sensitivity analysis includes only changes in the price of key commodities purchased by the Company.

Purchases in thousand EUR 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Steel 21,416 22,913

Copper 9,866 13,873

Aluminium 2,841 4,167

Total 34,123 40,953

  31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Change in volume

of purchases

Impact on profit or

loss

Change in volume

of purchases

Impact on profit or

loss

Steel + 3% 642 + 3% 687

Steel - 3 % -642 - 3 % -687

Copper + 3% 296 + 3% 416

Copper - 3 % -296 - 3 % -416

Aluminium + 3% 85 + 3% 125

Aluminium - 3 % -85 - 3 % -125

Interest risk

The company is not exposed to interest rate risk due to the fixed rate of 8% for the long-term loan provided
by the parent company. The open credit line has a variable interest rate, as it depends on the development
of the Euribor, but the Company does not use this credit line to a significant extent yet.

Analysis of interest risk sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis was determined on the basis of engagement towards the interest rates on the loan
provided by the parent company as a simulation in the event of a change in conditions from the parent
company, what we do not expect. The increase of the interest rates by one percentage point would cause